

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No.: 12-14009

D.C. Docket No.: 1:11-cv-22026-MGC

---

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, DR. JUDITH SCHAECHTER, DR. TOMMY SCHECHTMAN, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, FLORIDA CHAPTER, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, FLORIDA CHAPTER, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, FLORIDA CHAPTER, INC., ROLAND GUTIERREZ, STANLEY SACK, SHANNON FOX-LEVINE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, ET AL. AND AFFIRMANCE***

---

Of Counsel:

Richard J. Ovelmen  
Florida Bar No. 284904

Gary L. Sasso  
Florida Bar No. 622575

Michael D. Sloan  
Florida Bar No. 104385

Justin S. Wales  
Florida Bar No. 99212

Paulette Brown\*

President

American Bar Association

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

312-988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association*

**DOCKET NO.: 12-14009**  
**WOLLSCHLAEGER, ET AL. V. GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, ET AL.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ACT SILENCES DOCTORS’ TRUTHFUL AND IMPORTANT SPEECH ABOUT GUN SAFETY TO SUPPRESS A DISFAVORED VIEWPOINT AND IS THUS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	4
II. VIEWPOINT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO LESSENED SCRUTINY SIMPLY BECAUSE THEY AFFECT “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH” .....	9
III. THE ACT FAILS EITHER STRICT OR INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495, 134 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1996) .....	17
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 53 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1977) .....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980) .....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 113 S. Ct. 1792, 123 L. Ed. 2d 543 (1993) .....	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995) .....	12, 13
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533, 547, 121 S. Ct. 1043, 1052, 149 L. Ed. 2d 63 (2001).....	14
<i>Linmark v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85, 97 S. Ct. 1614, 52 L. Ed. 2d 155 (1977) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1963) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992) .....	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992) .....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995) .....	10

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010) .....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817, 48 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1976) .....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746, 105 L. Ed. 2d 661 .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 456.057 .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 790.174 .....	16
Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act, Fla. Stat. § 790.338.....	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 29 U.S.C. § 1181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11th Cir. R. 26.1 .....	1
11th Cir. R. 35-9 .....	1, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	20
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Second Amendment .....	4, 16
ABA Policy #111 (Aug. 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2012_hod_annual_meeting_111.doc">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2012_hod_annual_meeting_111.doc</a> .....	2, 6, 7, 8
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Suicide: Facts at a Glance</i> (Summer 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/suicide-datasheet-a.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/suicide-datasheet-a.pdf</a> .....	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>WISQARS Nonfatal Injury Reports</i> , <i>available at:</i> <a href="http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/nfirates2001.html">http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/nfirates2001.html</a> ; .....	7
Erin G. Richardson & David Hemenway, <i>Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States With Other High-Income Countries, 2003</i> , J. TRAUMA, INJURY, INFECTION, & CRITICAL CARE at 1 2010. ....	7
Teresa L. Albright, M.D. & Sandra K. Burge, Ph.D., <i>Improving Firearm Storage Habits: Impact of Brief Office Counseling by Family Physicians</i> , 16 J. AM. BOARD FAMILY PRACTICE 1 (Jan.-Feb. 2003). ....	6, 7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>10 Leading Causes of Death by Age Group</i> (Sept. 3, 2010) <i>available at:</i> <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/pdf/death_by_age_2007-a.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/pdf/death_by_age_2007-a.pdf</a> .....	6
Renee Johnson, M.P.H. et al., <i>Firearm Ownership and Storage Practices, U.S. Households, 1992-2002</i> , 27 AM. J. PREVENTIVE MED. 173, 179 (2004) .....	6
<i>WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2007</i> , <i>available at:</i> <a href="http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate10_sy.html">http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate10_sy.html</a> .....	7
